TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM325475 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Recorded At Reel/Frame (1799/0056)

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Lien On And Security Interest In Trademarks Previously

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as sucessor-in-interest to Wachovia Bank, N.A., as sucessor-in-interest to First Union National Bank		12/08/2014	a national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Phoenix Color Corp.	
Street Address:	18249 PHOENIX DRIVE	
City:	HAGERSTOWN	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21742	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2138992	PHOENIX COLORNET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124553237
Email: jmull@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Michelle Morad

Address Line 1: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	048448/0039
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Release#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0630

900309363

source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0631

RELEASE OF LIEN ON AND SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF LIEN ON AND SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), is dated as of December 3, 2014, and made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as successor-in-interest to Wachovia Bank, N.A., as successor-in-interest to First Union National Bank ("Wells Fargo").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 15, 1998 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), made by Phoenix Color Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Phoenix"), in favor of First Union National Bank, a national banking association, as collateral agent ("First Union"), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined therein), a lien on and security interest in and to all of Phoenix's present and future right, title and interest in and to certain collateral was granted by Phoenix to First Union, including the Trademarks (as defined therein), together with all the goodwill of Phoenix associated with and represented by the Trademarks, and the registration thereof and the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits (collectively, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 25, 1998, at Reel 1799 and Frame 0056;

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo now desires to release the Trademark Security Agreement and its lien on and security interest in and to all of Phoenix's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, Wells Fargo hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Lien and Security Interest. Wells Fargo hereby terminates, releases and discharges its lien on and security interest in and to all of Phoenix's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including all of the assets referred to on Schedule I hereto, and any right, title or interest of Wells Fargo in such Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Wells Fargo hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the lien and security interest contemplated hereby.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

074658.14021/95188618v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., AS SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK

Name: Moholas A

Title: Director

[Release of Lien On and Security Interest in Trademarks]

074658.14021/95188618v.1

Schedule I

- 1. PHOENIX COLORNET REG. NO. 2,138,992
- 2. YES IS THE ANSWER, WE JUST NEED TO KNOW THE QUESTION -PENDING

[Release of Lien On and Security Interest in Trademarks]

074658.14021/95188618v.1

RECORDED: 12/08/2014

TRADEMARK